Agreement shall not be construed in any way so as to redefine the definition of 
“base salary”.  The definition of “base salary” for retirement or for any other 
compensation purposes shall continue to be based on two thousand eighty 
(2080) hours worked annually or one hundred seventy-three and one-third (173 
1/3) hours worked monthly. 

5.2 Work Schedules and Work Location - Dispatchers 

5.2.1 Work Schedules - Dispatchers 

The parties agree to continue the following work schedule policies: 

5.2.1.1.1 Employees shall be scheduled to work on regular work shifts having

[...]

paid upon passing probation. 

12. OVERTIME 

12.1 Overtime Practices 

12.1.1 Except as is otherwise provided in this Agreement or required by law, County 
Code 2.44.030 shall govern all matters related to overtime.    

12.1.2 Employees may accumulate up to a maximum of two hundred twenty-five (225) 
hours of compensatory time off for one hundred and fifty (150) hours worked. 

12.1.3 When an employee has accumulated the maximum allowable compensatory 
time, any overtime worked thereafter will be paid at the rate of time and one-half.  
Compensatory time will not be lost if not used in the year it was earned.

[...]

14.2.2 As an exception to the County Code referenced above, the following provisions 
shall apply: 

For each safety employee in BU 14 in the Sheriff’s Department newly 
hired on or after January 1, 2023, or the pay period following Board of 
Supervisors’ approval of this agreement, whichever occurs later, this allowance 
shall be one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). 

14.2.2.1.1 Each safety employee in BU 14 with fifteen (15) years of service with 
the Sheriff’s Department shall receive one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) 
to replace or purchase additional equipment listed in County Code 2.53.010, 
effective the start of the pay period following the completion of their fifteenth 
year of service. 

14.2.2.1.1.1 Current employees who have fifteen years or more years of